M O N T S E R R A T

VOLCANO RELIEF FUND (AMENDMENT) ACT 2021

No. 2 of 2021

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

1.	Short title	2
2.	Interpretation	2
3.	Section 2 amended	3
4.	Section 6 amended	3

Montserrat Volcano Relief Fund (Amendment) Act, 2021 No. 2 of 2021

I ASSENT

(Sgd.) Andrew Pearce Governor

DATE:14.03.2021

M O N T S E R R A T

No. 2 of 2021

AN ACT TO AMEND THE VOLCANO RELIEF FUND ACT (CAP. 6.08).

BE IT ENACTED by The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Montserrat, and by the Authority of the same as follows:—

1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the Volcano Relief Fund (Amendment) Act, 2021.

2. Interpretation

In this Act, "**principal Act**" means the Volcano Relief Fund Act (Cap. 6.08).

Montserrat

Volcano Relief Fund (Amendment) Bill, 2020

No. of 2020

3. Section 2 amended

Section 2 of the principal Act is amended by deleting "persons who have suffered loss from" and substituting the words "communities affected by".

4. Section 6 amended

Section 6 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) in paragraph (a), by deleting "those affected by volcanic activity";
- (b) in paragraph (b), by deleting "persons affected by volcanic activity";
- (c) in paragraph (c), by deleting "persons affected by volcanic activity";
- (d) by inserting after paragraph (c), the following, post amble—

"communities in which persons who have been displaced by volcanic activity reside through the direct funding of project or grants to community associations, government approved associations and established outreach groups.".

(Sgd.) Charliena White SPEAKER

Passed by the Legislative Assembly this 2nd day of February, 2021.

(Sgd.) Shivonne White CLERK OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (Ag.)